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Baseline Study 

Baseline Study Survey

Data Collection Tool No. 2 (Technical)
(Socio-Economic and Technical Data Collected at Area Level)

1 General data
1.1 Name of data collector(s):………………………………………………………
1.2 Date [Day/Month/Year]:…………………………………………………………
1.3 Original or Copy: 
Original [……], 
Copy [……] 
1.4 Name of Town:…………………………………………………………………..
1.5 Name of town area:……………………………………………………………..
1.6 District:…………………………………………………………………………….
1.7 Province:…………………………………………………………………………..
1.8 Type of area

1 Peri-urban


[……]
2 Low-cost


[……]
3 Medium-cost


[……]
4 High-cost


[……]
5 Site and Service

[……]
6 Other



[……],   Explain:………………………….
…………………………………………………………………………….
1.9 Contact persons

         Record name, function, address, telephone and e-mail on the answer sheet

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	


2 Layout of area and infrastructure 

2.1 Prepare a sketch of the town area and surrounding areas (see next page for sketch key). 
· Indicate North-South and GPS markers
	


2.2 GPS data

· Record Type of infrastructure and Coordinates 
· Record coordinates of the boundary of the area 

Sketch and GPS Key: 

	Market  
	= M
	Shopping centre
	= SC
	Water kiosk 
	= WK

	Primary school
	= PS
	Show grounds
	= SG
	Public (windlass) well
	= PW

	Secondary school 
	= SS
	Sports grounds
	= SP
	Hand pump
	= HP

	Hotel/guest house, etc.
	= H
	Local industry
	= LI
	Church 
	= C

	Water pipe
	= WP
	Public tap
	= PT
	Public toilet
	= PT

	Dambo
	= DA
	Water tank
	= WT
	Sewer line
	= SL

	Main rivers & streams
	= R
	Main dumpsites
	= DU
	Sewer ponds
	= PO

	Area with wells
	= WA
	Treatment works
	= TW
	Main leak in WS network 
	= L

	RDC’s office
	= RDC
	Main leak in sewer
	= LS
	ZESCO transformer
	= ZT


	Infrastructure
	X
	Y
	Z
	Remark

	1
	
	
	
	
	

	2
	
	
	
	
	

	3
	
	
	
	
	

	4
	
	
	
	
	

	5
	
	
	
	
	

	6
	
	
	
	
	

	7
	
	
	
	
	

	8
	
	
	
	
	

	9
	
	
	
	
	

	10
	
	
	
	
	

	11
	
	
	
	
	

	12
	
	
	
	
	

	13
	
	
	
	
	

	14
	
	
	
	
	

	15
	
	
	
	
	

	16
	
	
	
	
	

	17
	
	
	
	
	

	18
	
	
	
	
	


2.3 Layout (road pattern) and housing pattern (Description)
	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	


2.4 Condition of the roads
1 Good


[……]
2 Fair


[……]
3 Poor


[……]
4 Other


[……],  Explain:………………………………………...

…………………………………………………………………………………...
2.5 Condition of the drains
1 Good


[……]
2 Fair


[……]
3 Poor


[……]
4 Other


[……],  Explain:…………………………………………
…………………………………………………………………………………...
3 Water supply

3.1 Who is currently providing water to the area?

	No.:
	Name:

	1
	

	2
	

	3
	

	4
	

	5
	

	6
	


3.2 Describe the source and adequacy of the existing water supply  (Describe)

	

	

	

	

	

	


3.3 Comment on the condition of existing water supply infrastructure in the area (CU, C)
	Type of component
	Main defects
	Reason
	Preventive measures (if any)

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	


3.4 Assessment of technical state of water points and sources (CU, C)
	Type of water point:
	G
	F
	P
	NF
	Managed by? (*)

	1
	Indoor connections
	
	
	
	
	

	2
	Ablution blocks (Individual)
	
	
	
	
	

	3
	Ablution blocks (Shared)
	
	
	
	
	

	4
	Yard taps (Individual)
	
	
	
	
	

	5
	Yard tap (Shared)
	
	
	
	
	

	6
	Kiosk
	
	
	
	
	

	7
	Public tap 
	
	
	
	
	

	8
	Communal taps (User group)
	
	
	
	
	

	9
	Private boreholes
	
	
	
	
	

	10
	Connections of institutions
	
	
	
	
	

	11
	Public hand pumps
	
	
	
	
	

	12
	Communal hand pumps (User group)
	
	
	
	
	

	13
	Private (Institution) hand pumps 
	
	
	
	
	

	14
	Other (specify)
	
	
	
	
	


Key:    G = Good, F = Fair, P = Poor, NF = Non Functioning
*): In other words, who is responsible for maintenance and repair work?
3.5 Suggest alternative appropriate water supply mechanisms at household level for the area if necessary (PU)

	No.:
	

	1
	

	2
	

	3
	

	4
	

	5
	


3.6 Comment on the listed items below in connection with the area;

Tick where appropriate

	i
	Water table
	
	High
	
	Low

	
	Comments
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	ii
	Water availability 
	
	Seasonal
	
	All year round

	
	Comments
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	iii
	Soil stability
	
	Stable
	
	Unstable

	
	Comments
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


3.7 Outline the quantities of requirements listed below needed to tap water from the nearest water supply point in the town to the PU area.

	i
	Distance
	m

	
	Comments
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	ii
	Material
	

	
	Comments
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	iii
	Size
	mm

	
	Comments
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


3.8 Give an average cost of providing a metered water supply to the house in the area using (LC) :- 

	No.
	Material
	Water

	a.
	HDPE pipes


	US $

	b.
	GI pipes


	US $


3.9 Water quality tests carried out 

         Record the area, the source and the results of the test.
	Area
	Source
	Test carried out

	
	
	

	Results:
	

	

	

	


	Area
	Source
	Test carried out

	
	
	

	Results:
	

	

	

	


	Area
	Source
	Test carried out

	
	
	

	Results:
	

	

	

	


	Area
	Source
	Test carried out

	
	
	

	Results:
	

	

	

	


3.10 Comment on the quality of water experienced by residents in the area :- 

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	


4 Sewerage System (LC & PU)

4.1 What are the sanitation disposal mechanisms at household level? (LC,PU)
	No.
	Type
	Tick
	Comments on the general condition

	1
	Pit latrine
	
	

	2
	Communal ablution (Water borne)
	
	

	3
	Individual toilets (Water borne)
	
	

	4
	Ecosan
	
	

	5
	Improved pit latrines
	
	

	6
	Aqua privies
	
	

	7
	Septic tanks
	
	


: Tick where appropriate
4.2 Suggest alternative appropriate sanitation mechanisms for the area if necessary. (LC,PU)

	No.:
	

	1
	

	2
	

	3
	

	4
	

	5
	


4.3 Give an average cost of rehabilitating an individual ablution block in the area. (LC)

	US $
	

	
	


5 Remaining remarks and recordings 

5.1 Special remarks 

5.1.1 Remarks concerning the area (Describe)

	

	

	

	

	

	


5.1.2 Remarks concerning the data collection process
	

	

	

	

	

	


5.1.3 Persons with whom the check-list has been discussed and other key persons
	

	

	

	

	


5.2 Pictures taken 

         Record area, subject and photo number (title) on the answer sheet
	Date
	Picture number
	Area
	Description
	Coordinates

	
	
	
	
	X
	Y
	E

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


5.3 Any additional remarks 
        Record additional remarks you as an interviewer may have
	

	

	

	


5.4 Completion Checklist  

 Tick the corresponding page number if all data have been collected

	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	6
	7
	8
	9
	10

	11
	12
	13
	14
	


_______________

Just remember: You are allowed to record more than one answer if necessary!  

______
6 Respondents identification key

	R
	=   Residents

	RDC
	=   Residents Development Committee

	NHC
	=   Neighbourhood Health Committee

	NW
	=   Neighbourhood Watch

	C
	=   Council

	T
	=   Teacher(s) of secondary and primary schools

	CU
	=   Commercial (water and sewerage) Utility (Water Company)

	CBoH
	=   Central Board of Health

	H
	=   Hospital, clinic or health centre

	DH
	=   District Health Management Board

	PO
	=   Police Authority

	BST
	=   Baseline Study Team 


Do not forget to thank all your respondents for their participation. Emphasise the importance of the Baseline Study and the fact that all data will be made available to all stakeholders and that all interested persons and organisations will have access to the Baseline Study Database.  

The End!
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